
 1 

 Democratic Services 
White Cliffs Business Park 
Dover 
Kent  CT16 3PJ 
 
Telephone: (01304) 821199 
Fax: (01304) 872452 
DX: 6312 
Minicom: (01304) 820115 
Website: www.dover.gov.uk 
e-mail: democraticservices 
 @dover.gov.uk 

 
 

DOVER DISTRICT LOCALITY BOARD 

 
The Dover District Locality Board was established in March 2012 as a decision-making, 
executive joint committee.  It will meet in an advisory capacity until such time as its terms of 
reference and functions have been formally agreed by Dover District Council and Kent 
County Council.  Agendas for the Board will be published five clear working days in advance 
of the date of the meeting and, unless considering exempt or confidential information, the 
agenda papers and meeting itself will be open to the public.  Notice of exempt or confidential 
items will be given in advance on the agenda. 

 
 

28 January 2013 
 

 
 
Dear Member of the Dover District Locality Board 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER DISTRICT LOCALITY 
BOARD (PRE-IMPLEMENTATION) will be held in the HMS Brave Room at these Offices on 
Wednesday 6 February 2013 at 2.00 pm  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  
 

Dover District Locality Board (pre-implementation) Membership: 
 
Dover District Council Members 
 
Councillor P A Watkins 
Councillor S S Chandler 

 

Kent County Council Members 
 
Councillor N J Collor 
Councillor B R Cope 
Councillor G Cowan 
Councillor S C Manion 
Councillor L B Ridings 
Councillor J A Rook 
Councillor C J Smith 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 2 

AGENDA 
 

1 APOLOGIES   
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

 To note appointments of Substitute Members.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda.  
 
Where a Member has a new or registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in a 
matter under consideration they must disclose that they have an interest and, 
unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive 
Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting.  The Member must 
withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter 
in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting 
them to do so.  If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware 
that they have a DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, 
subject to any dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Where a Member is declaring an Other Significant Interest (OSI) they must also 
disclose the interest and explain the nature of the interest at the meeting.  The 
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the 
consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and must not 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the 
public are permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering 
questions or giving evidence relating to the matter.  In the latter case, the Member 
may only participate on the same basis as a member of the public and cannot 
participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting in accordance with the Council's procedure rules.  
 

4 NOTES  (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 To confirm the attached Notes of the meeting of the Board held on 27 November 
2012.  
 

5 TROUBLED FAMILIES   
 

 To receive an update from Natalie Reeves, KCC Programme Manager and 
Christopher Allen, DDC Community Safety, CCTV and Parking Manager.  
 

6 SUB-GROUP UPDATES  (Pages 10 - 11) 
 

 (a) Libraries (see attached) 
(b) Student Progression Working Group 
(c) Youth 
(d) Education Provision  
 



 3 

7 PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - PROGRESS TO DATE   
 

 To receive an update from the Leadership Support and Corporate Communication 
Manager on the following: 
 

• Dover Adult Strategic Partnership 

• Dover Community Safety Partnership 

• Dover Local Children's Trust Board 

• Joint Transportation Board 

• Neighbourhood Forums  
 

8 SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE   
 

 To receive an update.  
 

9 LOCAL CHILDRENS' TRUST BOARD  (Pages 12 - 16) 
 

 To receive the attached update from the KCC Community Engagement Officer.  
 

10 EXPANSION EAST KENT  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

 To receive the attached briefing paper from the KCC Programme Manager.  
 

11 MATTERS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE BOARD   
 

 To consider any other business raised by members of the Board. 
 
This item will be included on the agenda until the Board moves beyond advisory status and public 
notice requirements officially come into effect.    
 

12 FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 

 Subject to KCC and DDC confirmation, the next meeting date is Tuesday 25 June 
2013 at 2.00 pm.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Access to Meetings and Information 
 

• Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information. 

 

• All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  In addition, there is a PA 
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber. 

 

• Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.  
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of 
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from 
our website www.dover.gov.uk.  Minutes are normally published within five working 



 4 

days of each meeting.  All agenda papers and minutes are available for public 
inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.  Basic translations of 
specific reports and the Minutes are available on request in 12 different languages. 

 

• If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right 
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Kate Batty-Smith, 
Democratic Support Officer, telephone: (01304) 872303 or email: kate.batty-
smith@dover.gov.uk for details. 

 

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request. 



 Notes of the pre-implementation meeting of the DOVER DISTRICT LOCALITY 
BOARD held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Tuesday 27 November 2012 at 
2.05 pm. 

 
 Present: 
 
 Chairman:  Councillor P A Watkins 
 
 Councillors:  S S Chandler 
  N J Collor 
  B R Cope 
  G Cowan  
  S C Manion 
  L B Ridings 
  C J Smith 
 
 Also Present:  Councillor P M Beresford 
  Councillor L A Keen 
  Councillor G Lymer 
 
 Officers: Councillor Paul Carter (Leader, Kent County Council) 
  Mike Whiting (Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills) 
  James Harman (Kent County Council)   
  Nigel Baker (Kent County Council) 
   Rebecca Spore (Kent County Council) 
  Jackie Taylor-Smith (Kent County Council) 
  Jackie Ward (Kent County Council) 
  Marisa White (Kent County Council) 
  Alternative Service Delivery Manager (Dover District Council) 
  Leadership Support Officer (Dover District Council) 
  Democratic Support Officer (Dover District Council) 
 
21 APOLOGIES 
 
 An apology for absence was received from County Councillor Julie Rook.   
 
22 NOTES 
 
 The Notes of the meeting of the Board held on 24 September 2012 were approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
23 EXPANSION EAST KENT 
 

Councillor P Carter advised that Expansion East Kent was now working well in 
Dover with good quality applications being submitted.  12% of the £35 million 
funding available had already been committed, with approxi
[...]
en identified.   DDC Cabinet was in the process of 
considering the CIL charging schedule and, once adopted, it would be relatively 
straightforward to identify any shortfall in infrastructure provision for future 
developments.    

6



 
 AGREED: That a sub-group of the Locality Board be established under 

the chairmanship of Councillor L B Ridings, to meet twice a 
year with Planning Officers from DDC and KCC to make 
recommendations annually in April and September to KCC's 
Cabinet Member for Education, Learning and Skills and 
KCC's Education Cabinet Committee on KCC's 
Commissioning Plan for Education Provision. 

 
25 SUB-GROUP UPDATES 
 
 (1) Library Services 

 
 Ms Taylor-Smith advised that KCC was seeking to make savings from library 

services of £1 million between 2014 and 2016.  KCC's Families and Social Care 
team had expressed an interest in using the first floor at Deal library.   In respect of 
Dover, the Board was advised that plans were underway to reconfigure the 
Discovery Centre.  Members commented that a comprehensive reconfiguration was 
necessary, and that DDC officers should be consulted as they were familiar with the 
building.   Ms Spore added that KCC would be reviewing the whole estate to ensure 
that it was used as effectively as possible, not only for KCC services but others too.    

 
 In respect of Ash, Ms Taylor-Smith advised that another meeting would be held with  

 the Parish Council and other groups to discuss the possibility of delivering library 
services from the village hall.  On Aylesham, the Sub-Group would be discussing 
future library services with the KCC Cabinet Member and the Parish Council.   The 
Alternative Service Delivery Manager commented that the location at Aylesham 
would be key.  In respect of the mobile service at St Margaret's, Councillor Watkins 
suggested that usage could be increased by better coordination with major events 
and activities taking place in the village.  Ms Taylor-Smith advised that a KCC team 
would be reviewing the mobile service and agreed that the Sub-Group should be 
involved.  Sandwich Town Council had been approached to see if it was interested 
in utilising the first floor of Sandwich library, and KCC would be following this up.   

 
 (2) Student Progression Working Group 
 

 Councillor C J Smith advised that the Student Progression Working Group had been 
established to look at ways of simplifying the progression route from school through 
to employment for students, schools and providers.  
 
Councillor L B Ridings informed the Board that there had been two well-attended 
public consultation meetings at Walmer Science College and Castle Community 
School regarding the potential closure of Walmer in preparation for a merger with 
Castle Community.  A number of concerns had been raised, including academic 
outcomes and particularly the ability to offer options at years 9 and 11; existing and 
future numbers at the school; protecting the maritime section at Walmer and 
staffing.  A school in excess of 700 pupils was needed to generate funds and 
provide a broad curriculum.   The number of primary pupils in Deal was forecast to 
decrease, and the Sholden development was not expected to generate an increase 
within 2 years.   Dover's primary population was set to increase marginally in 2016, 
but the Whitfield and Aylesham developments would push that up.   
 
Ms Spore reassured members that KCC would work closely with the academy to 
ensure that staffing the new school was a fair process.   The maritime section would 
be safe for around 5 years, and it was hoped that it would be retained in order to 

7



maximise job opportunities for local pupils.   Castle Community had been successful 
under the Priority Build Programme, and the Education Funding Agency would have 
looked at its long-term capacity needs (10-15 years) when making the decision.  In 
response to Councillor Watkins, it was clarified that maintained school buildings 
would be leased on a short-term basis for a peppercorn rent. 
 
Councillor C J Smith reported the situation with regard to K College.   Financial 
difficulties had emerged one year after the college's merger.   The Licensing and 
Skills Improvement Service had now been brought in and College governors had 
accepted a proposed recovery plan.    

 
 (3) Youth Sub-Group 
 

 Mr Baker referred Members to an additional paper which provided an update on the 
implementation of the new delivery model for youth services.   It was evident from 
the number of youth organisations that had tendered that the voluntary sector was 
interested in, and capable of, delivering youth services in Kent.   The evaluation 
process had been a long and complex one but was now complete and services had 
been commissioned.    
 
The new youth centre in Deal would receive £200,000 from Section 106 
contributions.  KCC would cover the remaining capital cost of £1.1 million.  12 youth 
centres would be retained across Kent, and uses for those that were surplus to 
requirements would be discussed with the KCC Cabinet Member.  For example, the 
Kent Children's Fund Network (KCFN) had indicated that it might look at using 
satellite centres in rural areas.    
 
Councillor Chandler expressed disappointment that the Locality Board assessment 
group had not been involved in all aspects of the assessment process, for example 
it had not seen the total offer from each bidder which had made it difficult to make 
an informed judgement on the price.  Another shortcoming in the process had been 
that local groups were not able to bid for part of a lot.   It was evident that a lot of 
organisations had worked very hard to submit bids and this deserved to be 
recognised.  Councillor Cowan raised concerns that assessment papers had been 
circulated late, and that the results had not been fed back to members of the group 
or the Board. 
 
Councillor Chandler added that not all of the £136,000 budget had been allocated.  
It was hoped that any Dover underspend would be used to provide extra services 
over the 3-year period in the district.  It was also hoped that KCC would take a 
pragmatic approach to the use of surplus buildings so that they could be utilised by 
new providers.   
 
Mr Baker accepted that there had been shortcomings in the assessment process 
and comments had been taken on board.  On buildings use, KCC was obliged to 
operate within the procurement framework and bids could not be changed once 
accepted.   A number of lots in Kent had been awarded to more than one provider 
where both providers' scores and offers justified this.  Some districts had seen a 
significant overspend in budget allocation.  A decision on how the unallocated 
money would be used would be taken by the KCC Cabinet Member for Customer 
and Communities.   
 
Overall, rather than the current centre-based provision, there would be greater 
coverage across the whole district, with increased mobile provision in rural areas.     
Street-based and mobile providers would be encouraged to make use of local 

8



satellite facilities.  Contractors would also be encouraged to liaise with community 
groups to identify the services that were needed. 
 
In response to Councillor Cowan, Ms Spore advised that a meeting was scheduled 
to look at the future of Archers Court and Aylesham youth centres.  All options 
would be considered and KCC was happy to hold discussions with community 
groups.  It was stressed that KCC did not want buildings left empty and boarded up.  
Aylesham Parish Council had already been given information relating to the 
possible registration of the youth centre as an Asset of Community Value.   

  
 AGREED: (a) That the Terms of Reference and Membership of the Student 

Progression Working Group be agreed. 
 
   (b) That the updates on Libraries, the Student Progression 

Working Group and the Youth Sub-Group be noted. 
 
   (c) That the Head Teachers of Castle Community and Walmer 

Science College be invited to attend the next meeting of the 
Locality Board for a presentation from Ms Rebecca Spore. 

 
   (d) That youth services providers be invited to attend the next 

Locality Board meeting. 
 
   (e) That a report be brought to the Board in spring/summer to 

update members on the delivery of youth services. 
 
26 SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD UPDATE  

 

The Health and Well-Being Board had been re-named the South Kent Coast Health 
and Well-Being Board.  There were two voluntary sector vacancies on the Board 
and it was hoped that Case Kent and Healthwatch would fill these.  Plans were also 
underway to identify a voluntary sector representative for the Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) which had a new chairman in the form of Dr Darren 
Cocker and was currently undergoing validation.   
 
The Board was advised that evidence had been given to the Communities and 
Local Government Select Committee on local health and well-being arrangements.   
A project had been commissioned to look at the issue of intermediate care beds at 
Buckland Hospital.  In response to a request from Councillor C J Smith, the 
Leadership Support Officer undertook to circulate further information about the 
Healthy Living pharmacy project.   
 
AGREED:  That the update on the South Kent Coast Health and 

Wellbeing Board be noted. 
 
27 FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

It was noted that the next Locality Board meeting would be held on 6 February 
2013.  

 

 The meeting ended at 5.17 pm. 

9



Future Library Services Programme Update 
 
We are now talking with the Locality Boards (or specially convened groups of District 
Council and KCC members) in all Districts about the Future Library Services 
Programme. Ideas about how to continue to deliver library services in the current 
challenging economic environment are beginning to come forward and are being 
explored.  
 
For Example: 
 
Sharing space with other partners 
 
In Hive House (Northfleet), L
[...]
r will decide whether to introduce these new service models in Sandgate 
and Sherwood. 
 
If you have any questions please get in touch by email - fls@kent.gov.uk or telephone 
01622 696504 
 
There is also more information about Future Library Services (FLS) on our 
website – www.kent.gov.uk/libraries 
 

11



To:  Dover District Locality Board 

  

From:  Shuna Body 

KCC Community Engagement Officer 

 

Date:  22 January 2013 

 

 

Subject : Update on Local Children’s Trust Board 

 

 

The Chairs / Officer meeting at County Hall on 21 January 2013 was postponed due to bad 

weather and is to be rescheduled. Please find details of the DRAFT minutes of the Local 

Children’s Trust Board held on 07 December 2012.   

 

Notes from Jennifer Record Mohr (Independent Chair) 

 

• As per our Minutes, the future of independent chairs is concerning all Chairs in post.  The 

recent Consultation revealed 82% in favour of retaining Independent Chair status. 

 

• Partnership working will continue under the statute of co operation and in fact the Local 

Children’s Trust Board statute was never actually repealed. 

 

• Safeguarding in Kent (and Local Children’s Trust Board contribution to local outcomes):  

It is worth reflecting on the recent televised interview on improved Ofsted status of 

Adequate and the proposed pathway to Good over next 2 years.  This would surely be 

better achieved by maintaining Partnership working in its present format? 

 

• There is a suggestion to send a petition of 1000 signatures (across 12 Local Children’s 

Trust Boards – 100 each), the required number to get the matter to Cabinet/Full council. 

Again not approved 

 

 

 

 

Shuna Body 

KCC Community Engagement Officer - Dover 

 

Agenda Item No 9

12



Dover Local Children’s Trust Board  

Draft minutes 

Held on: Friday 7 Dec 2012 

 Time:  14:00 – 16:00 

Venue: K College, Dover 

 

 1 

 

Present: 
 

Jennifer Record Mohr (Independent Chair) 
Cllr Susan Chandler, Dover District Council 
Deborah Stanton – K College 
James Brown – Dover Extended Services 
Nigel Holmes – KCC skills and Employability 
Sarah Bottle – Community Development Librarian 
Helen Anderson Early Intervention Delivery Manager 
Karen Roberts – District Childrens Centre Manager 
Bryan Cope KCC Member for Dover West 
Kathryn Rogers Aylesham Neighbourhood Project 
Lindsay Williams – Assistant Services Delivery Manager, KCFN 
Tracy Perrow – Scheme Manager, Homestart 
John Taylor KCC Commissioning unit.  

Facilitator 
Minutes 

 
Will Farmer– Community Engagement Officer KCC 

Apologies: Brin Hill 
 

1. Welcome, Introduction and Apologies Action  

  
Jennifer Record-Mohr (JRM) opened the meeting, welcomed all and reminded 
attendees to declare any conflicts of interest.   

 

2. Minutes of the meeting held  Sept 2012  

 Actions from the last meeting: 
 
Item  5 Should read Adolescent Risk Management not Adult 
 
The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true record. 

 
 

 
 
 

3. Update from the review of Local children trust arrangements  

  
Report on the consultation was discussed at the JCB meeting on 29 Nov. There 
were no resolutions at this meeting and Jenny Whittle has agreed to meet all the 
LCTB chairs in January 2013. We will know more on the direction Early in 2013.  
 
Discussion around school engagement with the LTCB. It was felt that it is 
important to have more attending, but the board needs a clear terms of 
reference and objectives to encourage this.  Need to ask also why headteachers 
don’t come along to the meetings, possibly change the time/venues to help.  
Need to wait until the board has a clear terms of reference after the review.  
The Chair read out feedback from the JCB meeting from Stephen Bell.  

 
 

JR to 
feed 
back to 
LCTB 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

13



Dover Local Children’s Trust Board  

Draft minutes 

Held on: Friday 7 Dec 2012 

 Time:  14:00 – 16:00 

Venue: K College, Dover 

 

 2 

 
 

4.   Community Che
[...]
d work but community chest would not sustain 
websites.  
SC- the board needs quite a lot of prep work for the future to ensure they have 
enough knowledge and fore thought.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

14



Dover Local Children’s Trust Board  

Draft minutes 

Held on: Friday 7 Dec 2012 

 Time:  14:00 – 16:00 

Venue: K College, Dover 

 

 3 

Agreed that James Taylor, Deb Stanton and Sue Chandler would form the future 
sub group.  

5. Presentation by Julie Larner, Future Creative 
 

 

 This group presented the work of the organization.   

6 Teenage Pregnancy LIG  

 Helen Anderson needed to find out about the local TP agenda. Karen is now in 
place as District manager. TP LIG now a sub group of the LCTB.  Public Health 
now will be taking lead in the future.  Latest data for Kent is a reduced rate but 
need more local data. However, there is now an opportunity to reconfigure and 
re-start this group. Needs to be multi agency and Public Health to pick up lead.  
 
Needs to be made up people from both the Health and Wellbeing board and this 
board.  SC sits on the H&WB board.  
 
HA role to ensure there is something in place.  How can we make this new 
arrangement happen? Sue Chandler, Helen Anderson and Karen Roberts to liaise.  
 
To go on agenda for next meeting 
Debbie Stanton and Kathryn Rogers also asked to be involved with new TP LIG.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HA/KR/
SC 

 
Chair/
Ceo 
 

7. K College Campus safety 
 

 

 SC to take back issues to the CSU  SC 

9. AOB  

 Briefing paper on youth services. Substantial changes. Commissioned services to 
commence Jan 2013. Existing youth centre’s inc. Aylesham, Archers Court not 
retained.  
 
LTCB plan – this was part of the youth service commissioned services.  
Working on this. Targeting marginalized groups. Provide youth club, an open 
club. 2 day taster sessions. Work with vulnerable groups of people.  
 
SC – an update on the rest of the lots.  
CXK and KCFN working together. There has been a lot
[...]
or up to 95 children from 

3 months to 5 years old.  It will offer holistic creative learning in response to the Early Years 

Foundation stage and equip children with the skills to support all aspects of development. 

 

21



 

 

Algaecytes (Naz Bashir)  

 

Expansion East Kent funding approved:  £500,000 

Total Number of Jobs:  20 full time 2 part time (21 FTE)  

 

Algaecytes is a private company founded in 2010, commercialising 25 years of algae 

research by world leading bio-scientists.  It is seeking to raise finance to build 2 

demonstration units in Sandwich to produce high purity Omega 3 oils from freshwater algae. 

 

 

22


	Agenda
	4 Notes
	6 Sub-Group Updates
	9 Local Childrens' Trust Board
	Minutes Dover LCTB 7 Dec 2012

	10 Expansion East Kent



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER DISTRICT LOCALITY BOARD (PRE-
IMPLEMENTATION) held at the Council Offices, Whitfield on Wednesday, 6 
February 2013 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 
Chairman: Councillor L B Ridings 

 
Councillors:  N J Collor 

B R Cope 
N S Kenton (In place of S S Chandler) 
S C Manion 
C J Smith 
 

Also Present: Councillor P M Beresford 
Councillor L A Keen 
 

Officers: Shuna Body (Kent County Council) 
Nathalie Reeves (Kent County Council) 
Rebecca Spore (Kent County Council) 
Chief Executive (Dover District Council) 
Alternative Service Delivery Manager (Dover District Council) 
Community Safety, CCTV and Parking Manager (Dover District 
Council) 
Leadership Support and Corporate Communication Manager (Dover 
District Council) 
Community Safety Partnership Officer (Dover District Council) 
Leadership Support Officer (Dover District Council) 
Democratic Support Officer (Dover District Council 
 

28 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors P A Watkins and 
S S Chandler, and Sue Rogers and Jackie Taylor-Smith (Kent County Council).   
 

29 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
It was noted that, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, Councillor 
N S Kenton had been appointed as a substitute for Councillor S S Chandler. 
 

30 NOTES  
 
Subject to moving Councillors Carter and Whiting from 'Officers' to 'Also Present', 
the Notes of the meeting of the Board held on 27 November 2012 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31 TROUBLED FAMILIES  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Community Safety, CCTV and Parking 
Manager and Nathalie Reeves, KCC Local Delivery Project Manager for Dover 
district, on the Troubled Families Programme, a 3-year Government initiative whose 
aim, working with local authorities and partners, was to help 120,000 troubled 
families in England turn their lives around.  In Dover district 113 families had been 
identified who met the qualifying criteria relating to education (truancy or exclusion) 
and crime/anti-social behaviour.  The project took a 'whole family' approach, with 



targeted interventions by a team working to a plan for each family.  Funding from 
central Government had now been agreed and the complement of staff for Dover 
district would be a Local Project Delivery Manager and two Family Intervention 
Project Workers.  There would also be the opportunity to bid for additional funds to 
meet local needs.  In terms of governance, the South Kent Coast Health and Well-
Being Board would be the accountable body and the Dover Anti-Social Behaviour 
Action Group (DASBAG) – a sub-group of the Dover District Community Safety 
Partnership - would act as the local operations group.  DASBAG had already been 
set up to explore ways of dealing with difficult families in Dover district and 
comprised representatives from social services, housing, probation, Kent Police and 
other agencies.  Partner agencies would validate the list of families through 
DASBAG and would consider adding families who were not on the list.  An updated 
list of families was available on the Troubled Families SharePoint portal.   
 
In response to questions, Ms Reeves confirmed that representatives from the 
Headteachers' Forum, Kent Fire & Rescue and the armed forces were members of 
DASBAG.  The Community Safety, CCTV and Parking Manager undertook to report 
on progress to the Locality Board, acknowledging that it was important to monitor 
outcomes, given the significant resources that were to be invested in the initiative.  
The Chief Executive commented that a sustainable approach was needed which 
focused on individuals and not just targets, so that behaviour was changed 
permanently and not just for the life of the project.  It was also important that 
DASBAG continued to address anti-social behaviour issues not linked to the 
troubled families' project.  Ms Reeves responded that, although future plans were 
unknown, practitioners would be persistent and families would not simply be 
abandoned.  The Community Safety, CCTV and Parking Manager recognised that 
anti-social behaviour was not always an issue with troubled families.  However, it 
was considered logical for DASBAG to be involved since its membership included 
all the relevant agencies.  DASBAG would continue to address all anti-social 
behaviour issues. 
 
AGREED: (a) That the presentation be noted. 
 
  (b) That a report be brought to the next meeting, to 

include proposals for measuring Troubled Families 
outcomes. 

 
32 SUB-GROUP UPDATES  

 
(1) Library Services 
 
Councillor L B Ridings referred Members to the update report.  Aylesham Parish 
Council had suggested that Gateway could deliver services from the library and this 
was being considered.    The setting up of a community interest company and the 
suitability of the library building were being considered for Sandwich.  A meeting 
with St Margaret's-at-Cliffe Parish Council was due to be held.  Ms Spore advised 
that public consultation was underway on the Dover Discovery Centre as part of the 
review of all library services, and would be considered by the Cabinet Member when 
the final decision was taken.     
 
(2) Student Progression Working Group 
 
Councillor C J Smith advised that a meeting would be held within the following two 
weeks to carry out scoping as outlined in the Group's terms of reference.   A report 



would be made to the next meeting of the Board on how to align the different 
elements.   
 
(3) Youth Services 
 
Ms Spore advised Members that interim arrangements had been implemented for 
buildings where an expression of interest had been made.   No decision on the 
Dover district under-spend had been taken.  The Alternative Service Delivery 
Manager suggested that it would be useful for the Kent Children's Fund Network to 
attend the next meeting to give an operational update.   He advised that the DDC 
Portfolio Holder for Community, Housing and Youth had lobbied her KCC 
counterpart with regard to the under-spend remaining in the district.   
 
(4) Education Provision 
 
Councillor Ridings advised that some decisions on the expansion of schools in west 
Kent had been taken.   Discussions on numbers in east Kent would be taken after 
the elections in May, in consultation with the Leader of the Council and KCC 
Members.   Up-to-date figures would be provided to KCC to ensure that the data 
used in making final decisions were accurate.   Ms Spore emphasised that it was 
critical for the Basic Needs programme to know when new housing would be 
coming forward so that appropriate plans could be made. 
 
AGREED: (a) That the updates on Libraries, the Student 

Progression Working Group, Youth Services and 
Education Provision be noted. 

 
  (b) That the Kent Children's Fund Network be invited to 

the next meeting of the Board to provide an update 
on operations. 

 
33 PARTNERSHIP REVIEW - PROGRESS TO DATE  

 
The Leadership Support and Corporate Communication Manager advised that, 
given KCC's ongoing review of Local Children's Trust Boards across the county, it 
had been considered appropriate to delay a report on partnerships until the next 
meeting.  The purpose of the report would be to identify the remit, outcomes, 
funding streams, linkages and areas of duplication of the current partnerships, and 
make proposals on where these might be streamlined.    
 
AGREED: That the update be noted.   
 

34 SOUTH KENT COAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE  
 
The Leadership Support and Corporate Communication Manager advised that, in 
preparation for its formal establishment in April, the Board had considered two 
papers which were circulated, namely a draft Action Plan and sub-structure 
proposals.  The Board was advised that an integrated commissioning support 
framework would be developed which would see budgets pooled and services 
commissioned jointly. Discussions had been held regarding communication, with the 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) indicating that it was keen to build on its 
communication strategy, and expand communication with other CCGs in the south 
east.   Ms Spore undertook to find out how other Kent Locality Boards were 
operating. 
 



AGREED: That the update on the South Kent Coast Health and 
Wellbeing Board be noted. 

 
35 LOCAL CHILDRENS' TRUST BOARD  

 
In response to Councillor B R Cope, the Alternative Service Delivery Manager 
advised that the practice of headteachers attending Local Children's Trust Board 
(LCTB) meetings appeared to have lapsed.   DDC was represented on the Board 
and was able to articulate its views on priorities.  It was essential that others were 
also represented to ensure that priorities were aligned.  It was suggested that an 
update on the review of LCTBs would be helpful. 
 
AGREED: That the update on Local Children's Trust Boards be noted. 
 

36 EXPANSION EAST KENT  
 
Ms Spore referred Members to the report.   The list of successful applications 
included in the report was not definitive; a list of unsuccessful applications could be 
provided.  In response to Members' comments, it was acknowledged that some 
companies had found the application process complicated, but improvements had 
been made and guidance was available.    
 
AGREED: (a) That a list of unsuccessful applications be provided to 

the Board.     
 
  (b) That information be provided for the next meeting 

detailing where Expansion East Kent funding is being 
spent, in particular the amount allocated to east Kent 
businesses.  

 
37 FUTURE MEETING DATES  

 
It was noted that, due to the KCC elections, the next Locality Board meeting would 
not be held until 25 June 2013. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.27 pm. 


